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NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all services 
defined in Funding and Service Agreement (FSA) (including support 
services to FSA services) funded by the Social Welfare Department 
(SWD) under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System and also FSA 

services/ FSA-related activities funded by Other Funds or Donations for 
Designated Purposes. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income 
is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised when 

expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions 
and accruals have!!!)_! been included in the AFR. 

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year. 

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year. 
Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding 
against subvented posts as at 1 April 2000. 
Other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000 
The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central 
Items and Other Funds or Donations for Designated Purposes which are 

separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant 
disclosures have been shown under Note 3 and 8. Details are analysed 
below: 

Snapshot 6.8% and 

Provident Fund Contribution Staff Other Posts 

＄ ＄ 

Subvention Received 245,321.00 674,681.00 
Provident Fund Contribution (245,314.00) (422,924.72) 

Paid during the Year 

Surplus/ (Deficit} for the Year 7.00 251,756.28 

Add: Surplus/ (Deficit} b/f {41,666.00) 1,869,907.14 

Add: Additional subvention 23,994.00 
received for previous 
year(s} 

Less: Refund to Government 

Surplus / (Deficit) c/f (17,665.00) _ 2_,_121,663.42 

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of 
the fees and charges recognised for the purpose of 
subvention as set out in the LSG Subvention Manual. 
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Total 

＄ 

920,002.00 
{668,238.72) 

251,763.28 
1,828,241.14 

23,994.00 

2,103,998.42 
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